@ lIFortsmouth
CITY COUNCIL  Pyblic Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM
CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058 or Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are
accepted.

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Members' Interests



3 Victoria Park Action Plan (Pages 1 - 28)

Purpose of report

To seek approval of the Victoria Park Action Plan for six-week public
consultation.

RECOMMENDED

That the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning,
Regeneration and Economic Development approves the Victoria Park
Action Plan for six-week public consultation starting on the 3™ October
2016.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the

meeting's venue.




Agenda Iltem 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning,

Regeneration and Economic Development (PRED)

Date of meeting: 28" September 2016

Subject: Victoria Park Action Plan

Report by: Assistant Director for Culture and City Development

Wards affected: Charles Dickens

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

3.2

3.3

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Victoria Park Action Plan for six-
week public consultation.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development approves the Victoria Park
Action Plan for six-week public consultation starting on the 3™ October 2016.

Background

On 13" July 2016, the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning,
Regeneration and Economic Development approved the Victoria Park Action Plan,
and agreed that this plan would be incorporated into the draft Public Realm Strategy
(currently being produced), with public consultation then taking place on the draft
Public Realm Strategy (incorporating the Victoria Park Action Plan).

Due to ongoing work with the draft Public Realm Strategy, this document will not
come forward to Cabinet to seek approval to carry out public consultation as quickly
as anticipated and given the level of public interest in the Victoria Park Action Plan, it
is now considered appropriate to bring this forward for public consultation in advance
of the draft Public Realm Strategy.

Following approval, public consultation on the Victoria Park Action Plan will take

place for a six-week period starting on Monday 3" October 2016 and ending on
Friday 11" November 2016.

Pade 1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

5.1

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Any interested parties will be able to comment on the document. A copy will be
made available on the council's website (on the 'planning pages') together with a
guestionnaire. Comments can also be submitted in writing or via e-mail (contact
details will be provided on council's website and other publications). All consultation
responses will be reported in a further report to the Cabinet.

The purpose of the Victoria Park Action Plan (copy attached at Appendix 1) is to
provide a clear set of management and development principles against which any
future proposals or maintenance / budget / investment / property decisions made by
the council (in its various functions) can be tested to ensure a consistent approach.

The Victoria Park Action Plan also proposes five (5) projects to prioritise the
enhancements works. These projects can be delivered over a number of years, as
and when funding becomes available.

Project two (on page 12 of the document) refers to enhancement works to the ‘Lodge’
to improve its offer and its wider contribution to the use of the Park, regardless of who
the specific operator of the '‘Lodge’ may be. Decisions the council has made
regarding the current leaseholder of the building is not a matter that is being
considered as part of this report nor a matter for the public consultation on this Plan.
There is no proposal to knock the building down.

It is still intended that the Victoria Park Action Plan will be incorporated into the draft
Public Realm Strategy. The draft Public Realm Strategy, once adopted, will become
a supplementary planning document (SPD). This draft strategy will be reported to
Cabinet at a later date.

Reasons for recommendations

To provide a clear set of management and development principles against which any
future proposals, maintenance or other council decisions can be tested to ensure a
consistent approach.

Equality impact assessment (EIA)

At this stage the Council is unclear about any impact once the consultation has been
carried 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 10.00 am in Conference 
Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

17. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence received before the meeting from 
opposition spokespersons.  
Councillor Chowdhury sent apologies for lateness after the meeting as (owing 
to the brevity of the meeting) he arrived too late to participate in it.
Councillors Bosher and Godier were in attendance as observers. 

18. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

19. Victoria Park Action Plan (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director for Culture and City Development, 
introduced the report.  She explained that at the PRED meeting on 13 July 
2016, it had been agreed that the Victoria Park Action Plan would be 
incorporated into the draft Public Realm Strategy and the intention had been 
to arrange for public consultation to take place on the draft Public Realm 
Strategy (incorporating the Victoria Park Action Plan). 
Since then, it had become apparent that the draft Public Realm Strategy 
would not come forward to Cabinet to seek approval to carry out public 
consultation as quickly as had been anticipated.  Given the level of public 
interest in the Victoria Park Action Plan, the Assistant Director for Culture and 
City Development now considered it appropriate to recommend that public 
consultation on the Victoria Park Action Plan is brought forward for public 
consultation in advance of the draft Public Realm Strategy for a six week 
period from 3 October 2016 to 11 November 2016.



2

She explained that as the implications following the consultation were likely to 
affect a number of portfolios, the outcome of the consultation would be 
reported back to full Cabinet rather than to this portfolio.
Councillor Dowling and Galloway were in agreement with the 
recommendation in the report.

DECISION:
That the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning 
Regeneration and Economic Development approved the Victoria Park 
Action Plan for six-week public consultation starting on 3 October 2016.

The meeting concluded at 10.05 am.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


